Save as disclosed above, neither Diageo, nor any member of the Diageo group, is or has been engaged in, nor (so far as Diageo is aware) is there
pending or threatened by or against it, any legal or arbitration proceedings which may have a significant effect on the financial position of the
Diageo group.

14. Related party transactions

The group�s significant related parties are its associates, joint ventures, key management personnel and pension plans, as disclosed in the annual
report for the year ended 30 June 2013. There have been no transactions with these related parties during the six months ended 31
December 2013 on terms other than those that prevail in arm�s length transactions.

F-14

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

84

Table of Contents

15. Impact of new accounting standards

As reported in Note 1, the group has adopted IFRS 11 and the amendment to IAS 19. As a consequence, comparative prior period figures have
been restated. Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 31 December 2012 is set out below:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the six months ended 31 December 2012

As
reported IFRS 11 IAS 19 Restated
£ million £ million £ million £ million

Sales 8,235 (104) � 8,131
Excise duties (2,196) 40 � (2,156)
Net sales 6,039 (64) � 5,975
Operating costs before exceptional items (4,010) 41 (5) (3,974)
Operating profit before exceptional items 2,029 (23) (5) 2,001
Exceptional operating items 16 � � 16
Operating profit 2,045 (23) (5) 2,017
Net finance charges (212) � (17) (229)
Share of associates� profits after tax 128 12 � 140
Profit before taxation 1,961 (11) (22) 1,928
Taxation (360) 4 5 (351)
Profit for the period 1,601 (7) (17) 1,577
Other comprehensive loss (205) � 17 (188)
Total comprehensive income for the period 1,396 (7) � 1,389

Profit for the period attributable to:
Equity shareholders 1,538 � (17) 1,521
Non-controlling interests 63 (7) � 56

1,601 (7) (17) 1,577

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
Equity shareholders 1,365 � � 1,365
Non-controlling interests 31 (7) � 24

1,396 (7) � 1,389

pence pence pence pence
Basic earnings per share 61.5 � (0.7) 60.8
Diluted earnings per share 61.1 � (0.7) 60.4

The adoption of IFRS 11 reduced the group�s net assets by £19 million and £17 million at 30 June 2013 and at 31 December 2012, respectively
and reduced the group�s net cash outflow by £10 million for the six months ended 31 December 2012. The amendment to IAS 19 has neither
affected the group�s net assets nor the group�s net cash outflow.

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

85

F-15

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

86

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMPUTATION OF RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Six months ended 31
December Year ended 30 June

2013 2012 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
(restated)* (restated)* (restated)* (restated)* (restated)* (restated)*